

## JENKINTOWN BOROUGH COUNCIL PUBLIC MEETING March 30<sup>th</sup>, 2022 7:00 P.M. 700 Summit Avenue, Jenkintown Pennsylvania

## MINUTES

- 1. Call to Order: President J. Conners called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance: Mayor G. Lerman led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance.
- 3. Roll Call:
  - <u>Council members present</u>: President J. Conners, Vice President C. Soltysiak, Councilor D. Ballard, Councilor J. Bruno, Councilor A. Bartlett, Councilor D. Sinces Pancoe, Councilor A. MacHaffie, Councilor M. Marlowe, Councilor A. Narva, and Councilor A. Khalil.
  - **<u>Council members absent</u>**: Councilor C. Sperger and Councilor K. McGlonn.
  - <u>Others Present</u>: Borough Manager G. Locke, Solicitor P. Hitchens, Engineer M. Bickerton and Mayor G. Lerman.
- 4. Public Comment: None at this time.

**5. Public Hearing**: President J. Conners made a motion, seconded by Councilor J. Bruno, to open the public hearing. The motion passed unanimously. Solicitor P. Hitchens explained the Public hearing policies and procedures prior to the commencement of the hearing itself. A Court Stenographer was in attendance and transcribed the hearing.

Solicitor P. Hitchens gave a brief overview of the Conditional Use Hearing for 610 York Road Monopole Off Site Advertisement Display. Solicitor P. Hitchens noted that 610 (L) Jenkintown Land Holdings, LLC, the "Applicant", for the property located at 610 York Road, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 19046, tax map parcel 10-00-05364-008 located in the G Gateway Commercial District (the "Property"). Applicant seeks conditional use approval under Section 181-57(B)(3) of the Borough Zoning Ordinance to construct and install a double sided off-premises advertising sign at the Property.

President J. Conners asked if there was public comment on the Conditional Use hearing pertaining to 610 York Road. No public comment was received at this time.

President J. Conners made a motion, seconded by Vice President C. Soltysiak to go back into the Borough's monthly meeting, and continue with the agenda items listed. The motion passed unanimously.

## ORDER OF BUSINESS

 Jenkintown Borough Police Chief Contract as Amended: President J. Conners made a motion, seconded by Vice President C. Soltysiak, to approve the amended Police Contract with Thomas Scott. Motion approved 9-1 **NEW BUSINESS AND DISCUSSION**: President J. Conners highlighted that PennDOT approved the traffic calming plan for York Road Route 611.

**EXECUTIVE SESSION:** President J. Conners noted that an executive session was held prior in the evening pertaining to matters of personnel.

**ADJOURNMENT**: On motion of President J. Conners, seconded by Councilor J. Bruno, the motion adjourning the meeting passed unanimously.